

No. 19-16283

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

David Jonathan Thomas,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Isidro Baca, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Interlocutory Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Nevada  
Case No. 13-cv-508, Hon. Robert C. Jones

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE DAVID JONATHAN THOMAS**

---

Grace Paras  
Student Counsel  
Tyler D. Purinton  
Student Counsel  
Rachel Schwartz  
Student Counsel  
Adam Walker  
Student Counsel

Bradley Girard  
Brian Wolfman  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellee David Jonathan Thomas

May 8, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Table of Authorities .....   | iii            |
| Introduction .....   | 1              |
| Jurisdictional Statement.....  | 2              |
| Issues Presented.....  | 2              |
| Standard of Review .....   | 3              |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 4              |
| I. Factual background.....   | 4              |
| A. Thomas’s religious beliefs .....  | 4              |
| B. The Common Fare diet .....  | 5              |
| C. Thomas’s continued requests for a religiously appropriate diet.....   | 6              |
| D. No alternative means for Thomas to receive vegetarian-kosher meals .....  | 7              |
| II. Procedural background.....   | 8              |
| A. Thomas’s claims.....  | 8              |
| B. Defendants’ arguments below centered on whether Thomas’s beliefs are sincerely held. ....   | 9              |
| C. The Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation denies summary judgment to Defendants on the question whether Thomas was entitled to vegetarian-kosher meals. .... | 10             |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 13             |
| Argument.....  | 14             |
| I. This Court does not have jurisdiction to answer the question presented by Defendants. ....  | 14             |
| A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider, on an interlocutory basis, the district court’s fact-based denial of Defendants’ motion for summary judgment. ....       | 15             |
| B. Defendants cannot make new arguments—also grounded in contested facts—that they never presented to the district court. ....   | 20             |
| C. Defendants have forfeited any argument that they are entitled to qualified immunity on Thomas’s RLUIPA claims. ....   | 24             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

- II. Defendants violated Thomas’s clearly established rights when they denied him the diet his religion requires without any justification. ....25
  - A. If this Court assumes jurisdiction, it must view all facts and inferences in Thomas’s favor and only then determine if Defendants violated Thomas’s clearly established rights. ....25
  - B. Defendants violated Thomas’s clearly established rights, so they are not entitled to qualified immunity.....28
    - 1. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity on Thomas’s free-exercise claim. ....29
      - i. Defendants violated Thomas’s rights under the Free Exercise Clause. .... 29
      - ii. Thomas’s right to vegetarian-kosher food was clearly established. .... 35
    - 2. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity on Thomas’s RLUIPA claim. ....37
      - i. Defendants violated Thomas’s rights under RLUIPA..... 37
      - ii. Thomas’s right to vegetarian-kosher food was clearly established. .... 38
- Conclusion.....40
- Certificate of Compliance ..... ..

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page(s)            |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Abdulbaseeb v. Calbone</i> ,<br>600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....    | 39                 |
| <i>Adams v. Speers</i> ,<br>473 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2007).....             | 19, 20             |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 635 (1987).....                | 28                 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 242 (1986).....      | 17                 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....          | 20-21              |
| <i>Asbelman v. Wawrzaszek</i> ,<br>111 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1997).....      | 30, 32, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Avila v. L.A. Police Dep't</i> ,<br>758 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 19                 |
| <i>Barnowski v. Hart</i> ,<br>486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....           | 23, 39             |
| <i>Beard v. Banks</i> ,<br>548 U.S. 521 (2006).....                       | 31, 32             |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 299 (1996).....                 | 2, 15              |
| <i>Bradley v. Hall</i> ,<br>64 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1995).....             | 32                 |
| <i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> ,<br>451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006).....          | 15, 17             |
| <i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> ,<br>584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....            | 32                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> ,<br>337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....            | 15         |
| <i>Cunningham v. City of Wenatchee</i> ,<br>345 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2003) .....         | 27         |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....                              | 39         |
| <i>Davis v. Powell</i> ,<br>901 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (S.D. Cal. 2012) .....                | 38         |
| <i>Dean v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> ,<br>108 F. Supp. 3d 702 (D. Ariz. 2014).....        | 39         |
| <i>Debarr v. Clark</i> ,<br>No. 12-cv-39, 2017 WL 2218311 (D. Nev. May 19, 2017) ..... | 37, 38     |
| <i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> ,<br>872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                     | 31, 32     |
| <i>Foster v. City of Indio</i> ,<br>908 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018).....                 | 17         |
| <i>George v. Morris</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                        | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Greene v. Solano Cty. Jail</i> ,<br>513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008) .....              | 38         |
| <i>Grimes v. Tilton</i> ,<br>384 F. App'x 603 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                    | 40         |
| <i>Hardwick v. County of Orange</i> ,<br>844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017).....            | 28         |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....                             | 28         |
| <i>Henderson v. Terhune</i> ,<br>379 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2004) .....                    | 33         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)                      |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....                                   | 30                           |
| <i>Honcharov v. Barr</i> ,<br>924 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                           | 21                           |
| <i>Hrdlicka v. Reniff</i> ,<br>631 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2011) .....                          | 31                           |
| <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....                                      | 2, 3, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Jones v. Williams</i> ,<br>791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                           | 28, 29, 30                   |
| <i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> ,<br>678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012) .....           | 3                            |
| <i>Kelley v. Borg</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 1995) .....                                | 28                           |
| <i>Lee v. Gregory</i> ,<br>363 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004) .....                               | 16                           |
| <i>Maddox ex rel. D.M. v. City of Sandpoint</i> ,<br>732 F. App’x 609 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... | 19                           |
| <i>Maronyan v. Toyota Motor Sales, Inc.</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2011) .....        | 21                           |
| <i>McKay v. Ingleson</i> ,<br>558 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                            | 19                           |
| <i>McElyea v. Babbit</i> ,<br>833 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987) .....                            | 1, 36, 39                    |
| <i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... | 24                           |
| <i>Michenfelder v. Sumner</i> ,<br>860 F.2d 328 (9th Cir. 1988) .....                       | 33                           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page(s)                   |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....                        | 15, 25                    |
| <i>Morrison v. Hall</i> ,<br>261 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                  | 33                        |
| <i>Nance v. Miser</i> ,<br>700 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                | 37                        |
| <i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> ,<br>723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013) .....         | 29, 30                    |
| <i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> ,<br>685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) .....           | 28                        |
| <i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....                            | 15, 16                    |
| <i>Pellegrino v. United States</i> ,<br>73 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 1996) .....        | 17                        |
| <i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> ,<br>140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... | 24                        |
| <i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... | 21                        |
| <i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> ,<br>204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....              | 15                        |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....                            | 17, 18                    |
| <i>Sefeldeen v. Alameida</i> ,<br>238 F. App'x 204 (9th Cir. 2007) .....         | 32, 33                    |
| <i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> ,<br>514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                 | 1, 12, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39 |
| <i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 223 (2001) .....                             | 31                        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page(s)                |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Shilling v. Cranford</i> ,<br>377 F. App'x 702 (9th Cir. 2010) .....           | 1                      |
| <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....                             | 25, 27, 28, 29         |
| <i>Turner v. Saffley</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....                            | 10, 29, 31, 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>Tuuamalemalu v. Greene</i> ,<br>946 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2019) .....             | 3                      |
| <i>Vincent v. Stewart</i> ,<br>757 F. App'x 578 (9th Cir. 2018) .....             | 39                     |
| <i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. Qwest Corp.</i> ,<br>678 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... | 20                     |
| <i>Walker v. Beard</i> ,<br>789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                   | 29                     |
| <i>Walker v. Sumner</i> ,<br>917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990) .....                   | 32                     |
| <i>Ward v. Walsh</i> ,<br>1 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993) .....                        | 1, 31, 33              |
| <i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> ,<br>418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....             | 37, 38                 |
| <i>Wood v. Yordy</i> ,<br>753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014) .....                      | 24                     |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Statutes</b>                         |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....                  | 2, 15          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a).....               | 9              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....                  | 8              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 9, 37          |
